

HARD COPY

BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C.



In the Matter of the Application of

METATRON, INC.

For Review of Action Taken by

FINRA

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-18567

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION OF METATRON, INC. FOR A
REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY
AUTHORITY'S UNIFORM PRACTICE CODE COMMITTEE**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Randolf W. Katz, Esq.
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 900
Costa Mesa, California 92626
Telephone: 714.966.8807
rwkatz@bakerlaw.com

Alissa K. Lugo, Esq.
200 South Orange Avenue, Suite 2300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: 407.649.4015
alugo@bakerlaw.com

September 4, 2018

Attorneys for Applicant / Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	BACKGROUND	2
	A. The Company’s Corporate History	2
	B. History of FINRA and FINRA Rule 6490	4
	C. The Company’s 2017 Reverse Stock Split	6
	D. The Company’s 2018 Reverse Stock Split.....	6
III.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. The specific grounds on which the Department based its denial of the Company’s requested corporate action do not exist in fact, the denial was not in accordance with FINRA Rule 6490, and FINRA Rule 6490 was, and was not applied in a manner consistent with the purposes of the Exchange Act.....	7
	1. The plain language interpretation of FINRA Rule 6490 does not support the Department’s deficiency determination.....	9
	2. The Company was not precluded from conducting a Regulation A offering by the Commission.	14
	B. The business operations of XRG during the period of the 2006-2008 Reports is completely different from and unrelated to the Company’s current business operations from and after 2009; thus, any disclosure regarding the Company’s operations during the period of the 2006-2008 Reports is meaningless to its current stockholders.	15
	C. The filing of the 2006-2008 Reports via the Commission’s EDGAR filing system may not be feasible.	18
	D. The preparation of the 2006-2008 Reports would present an undue hardship to the Company.....	19
IV.	Conclusion	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</u> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	16
<u>Bautista v. Star Cruises</u> , 396 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<u>Cnty. For Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</u> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	9
<u>Fog Cutter Capital Grp., Inc. v. SEC</u> , 474 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<u>King v. Burwell</u> , 135 S. Ct 2480 (2015)	9
<u>Lindeen v. SEC</u> , 825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<u>Saad v. SEC</u> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4
<u>SEC v. Beisinger Indus. Corp.</u> , 552 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1977).....	17
<u>SEC v. Levin</u> , 849 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9
<u>U.S. v. Ballinger</u> , 395 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<u>U.S. v. Berger</u> , 473 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
SEC Decisions	
<u>China-Biotics, Inc.</u> , Exchange Act Release No. 70800, 2013 SEC LEXIS 3451 (Nov. 4, 2013)	17
<u>mPhase Techs., Inc.</u> , Exchange Act Release No. 74187, 2015 WL 412910 (Feb. 2, 2015)	5, 7, 8
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78i.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78s(f).....	8
15 U.S. § 78m(a).....	17

Securities and Exchange Commission - Rules and Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 201.420 8
17 C.F.R. § 201.450 1
17 C.F.R. § 230.144(c)(1) 11
17 C.F.R. § 230.251 14
17 C.F.R. § 230.251(d)(3) 14
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-17 5
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b 3
17 C.F.R. § 240.12g-4 4
17 C.F.R. § 240.15A(b)(6) 5
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c2-11 10, 11, 13, 18, 21
17 C.F.R. § 240.19(f) 8

FINRA Rules

FINRA Rule 6490 *passim*
FINRA Rule 6490(d) 7
FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3) 8, 16
FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3)(2) *passim*
FINRA Rule 6490(e) 8

Securities and Exchange Commission - Releases

Adoption of Rule 144, Release No. 33-5223, 1972 WL 121583 (Jan. 11, 1972) 11
Self-Regulatory Organizations, Exchange Act Release No. 62434, 2010 WL 2641653
(July 1, 2010) 5, 10

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014), available at Westlaw BLACKs 9
Company Profile, <http://www.otcm Markets.com/stock/MRNJ/> (last visited Aug. 31, 2018) 6
Disclosure, <http://www.otcm Markets.com/stock/MRNJ/disclosure/> (last visited Aug. 31, 2018) 6
WEBSTER’S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1987) 9, 11
